

Nos. 2019-1633, 2019-2102

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

COMMUNITY HEALTH CHOICE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellant.

MAINE COMMUNITY HEALTH OPTIONS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims,
Case Nos. 18-5C and 17-2057, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney

JOINT SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

CROWELL & MORING LLP
Stephen J. McBrady
Clifton S. Elgarten
Daniel W. Wolff
1001 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20004-2595
Tel.: (202) 624-2547

*Attorneys for Appellee Maine Community
Health Options*

FAEGRE DRINKER
BIDDLE & REATH LLP
William L. Roberts
Jonathan W. Dettmann
Nicholas J. Nelson
Elizabeth M.C. Scheibel
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel.: (612) 766-7000

*Attorneys for Appellee
Community Health Choice, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
THE GOVERNMENT’S FACTUAL THEORY.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Damages Are Measured by the Amount Owed but Unpaid.	6
II. Damages for Non-Payment Are Set at the First Step; Later-Step Recoveries Are Disregarded.	10
A. Damages Here Are Determined at the First Step.....	10
B. General Mitigation Concepts Do Not Override the First-Step Rule in a Non-Payment Case.	13
C. The Rationales of the First-Step Limitation Apply Here in Full.....	15
D. The Government’s Theories Do Not Fall Under any Established Mitigation Principle, Which Draw a Line at the First Step.	18
E. The Government’s Case Citations Do Not Help Its Argument.	21
F. The Practical Rationales for Rejecting Pass-On as Mitigation of Damages Apply Here With Full Force.....	25
III. 2017 Damages Are Not at Issue.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Mill</i> , 286 U.S. 397 (1932)	10, 11
<i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1514 (2019)	11
<i>ARRA Energy Co. I v. U.S.</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 12 (2011)	8
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	26
<i>Borak v. United States</i> , 110 Ct. Cl. 236 (1948)	22
<i>Carter v. Berger</i> , 777 F.2d 1173 (7th Cir. 1985)	11, 16, 28
<i>City of Oakland v. City of Detroit</i> , 866 F.2d 839 (6th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Duke Energy Progress, Inc. v. United States</i> , 135 Fed. Cl. 279 (2017)	12
<i>Energy Northwest v. United States</i> , 641 F.3d 1300 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)	11, 12, 28
<i>Heinzelman v. Secretary of Health & Human Services</i> , 681 F.3d 1374 (2012)	24
<i>House of Reps. v. Burnwell</i> , 185 F.Supp.3d 165 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>vacated in part due to settlement</i> , <i>House of Reps. v. Azar</i> , 2018 WL 8576647 (D.D.C. May 18, 2018)	19

Hughes Commc’ns Galaxy, Inc. v. United States,
 271 F.3d 1060 (Fed. Cir. 2001)*passim*

Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois,
 431 U.S. 720 (1977) 12, 26, 28

Kansas v. UtiliCorp United, Inc.,
 497 U.S. 199 (1990) 12, 26, 29

Laningham v. United States,
 5 Cl. Ct. 146 (1984)..... 22

LaSalle Talman Bank, F.S.B v. United States,
 317 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2003)*passim*

LCM Energy Solutions. v. United States,
 107 Fed. Cl. 770 (2012)..... 7, 8

Local Initiative Health Auth. for L.A. Cty. v. United States,
 142 Fed. Cl. 1 (Wheeler, J.) 21

Motto v. United States,
 360 F.2d 643 (Ct. Cl. 1966) 22, 23

In re Neutontin Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
 799 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D. Mass. 2011) 11

Southern Pac. Co. v. Darnell-Taenzler Lumber Co.,
 245 U.S. 531 (1918) 7, 10, 11, 15

United States v. Langston,
 118 U.S. 389 (1886) 6

Wis. Elec. Power Co. v. United States,
 90 Fed. Cl. 714 (2009) 11

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 5596(b)(1)(A)(i) 21

37 U.S.C. § 204(g)(2) 22

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)

 §1001.....29
 §1401.....*passim*
 §1402.....*passim*

Other Authorities

CBO:

*Federal Subsidies for Health Insurance Coverage for People Under Age 65:
 2018 to 2028* (May 23, 2018), <https://go.usa.gov/xdBQa> 3

*Federal Subsidies for Health Insurance Coverage for People Under Age 65:
 2019-2020* (May 2019), <https://go.usa.gov/xdB82>..... 3

Charles T. McCormick, *Handbook on the Law of Damages* 146 (1935) 13

1 Dan B. Dobbs, *Law of Remedies*, §3.8 (2d ed. 1993)..... 14

 1 Dobbs §3.9 19, 23

 3 Dobbs §12.6(2) 19, 23

E. Allen Farnsworth, *Farnsworth on Contracts* §12.12 18

IRS, Premium Tax Credit: Claiming the Credit and Reconciling Advance
 Credit Payments, *available at* <https://www.irs.gov/affordable-care-act/individuals-and-families/premium-tax-credit-claiming-the-credit-and-reconciling-advance-credit-payments> 17

KFF, Marketplace Enrollment, 2014-2019, *available at*
<https://www.kff.org/health-reform/state-indicator/marketplace-enrollment/?activeTab=graph¤tTimeframe=0&startTimeframe=5&sortModel=%7B%22colId%22:%22Location%22,%22sort%22:%22asc%22%7D> 27
